

14-56373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,**

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

**KEVIN CHAPPELL, Warden,**

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California No. 09-CV-02158-CJC  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
Solicitor General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
A. SCOTT HAYWARD  
HERBERT S. TETEF  
Deputy Attorneys General  
KEITH H. BORJON  
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II  
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2049  
Email: [DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov](mailto:DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Trial and Conviction .....	5
B. Direct Appeal.....	6
C. State Habeas Proceeding.....	7
D. Federal Habeas Proceeding .....	8
E. The District Court’s Order and Judgment .....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review .....	19
Argument.....	19
I. AEDPA Bars Relief on the Eighth Amendment Claim Presented in Jones’s Habeas Petition, Which the California Supreme Court Reasonably Rejected on the Merits .....	19
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Habeas Relief Based on a New Theory That Has Not Been Exhausted.....	24
A. Jones Never Exhausted the “Arbitrariness” Theory.....	24
B. Exhaustion Is Not Excused under § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	26
C. The District Court’s Exhaustion Holding Sidesteps the Basic Structure of Federal Habeas Jurisdiction.....	31
III. The Anti-Retroactivity Doctrine of <i>Teague v. Lane</i> Also Bars Relief.....	33
A. The Arbitrariness Theory Is a “New Rule” under <i>Teague</i> .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B.    The Arbitrariness Theory Is Not a “Substantive” or “Watershed” Rule .....	36
IV.    California’s System for Reviewing Death Judgments Is Consistent with the Eighth Amendment .....	38
A.    The District Court’s Holding Is at Odds with Settled Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	38
B.    The System for Reviewing Capital Sentences in California Is Lengthy Because It Is Designed to Avoid Arbitrary Results, Not to Produce Them .....	43
Conclusion.....	58
Statement of Related Cases.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15, 21, 22, 23, 38
<i>Arrendondo v. Neven</i> 763 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	17, 36
<i>Bell v. State</i> 938 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	39
<i>Bieghler v. State</i> 839 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. 2005) .....	39, 42, 57
<i>California v. Brown</i> 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	40
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	31
<i>Carroll v. State</i> 114 So. 3d 883, 889-890 (Fla. 2013).....	39
<i>Chambers v. Bowersox</i> 157 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998).....	38, 39
<i>Clark v. United States</i> 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	35
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	32
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	23, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> 454 U.S. 1 (1981).....	28
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	28
<i>Ex parte Bush</i> 695 So. 2d 138 (Ala. 1997).....	39
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> 77 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> 123 S. Ct. 470 (2002).....	22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	12, 40, 41
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	17, 34, 35
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	25, 28
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	35, 40, 41, 42
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	32, 47, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hill v. State</i> 962 S.W.2d 762 (Ark. 1998).....	39
<i>In re Clark</i> 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993) .....	27
<i>In re Reno</i> 55 Cal. 4th 428 (2012) .....	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> 130 S. Ct. 541 (2009).....	22
<i>Jones v. Tubman</i> 360 F. Supp. 1298 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	29, 30
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	40
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	22, 39
<i>Lackey v. Johnson</i> 83 F.3d 116 (5th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Lee v. Stickman</i> 357 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Livaditis v. Martel</i> No. CV 96-2833-SVW (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2014).....	26, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23, 38, 41
<i>McKinney v. State</i> 992 P.2d 144 (Idaho 1999).....	39
<i>Morales v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> 168 Cal. App. 4th 729 (2008).....	53
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	53
<i>Noel v. Hall</i> 568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Noltie v. Peterson</i> 9 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>People v. Anderson</i> 25 Cal. 4th 543 (2001) .....	20, 39
<i>People v. Bryant</i> 60 Cal. 4th 335 (2014) .....	47
<i>People v. Emerson</i> 727 N.E.2d 302 (Ill. 2000) .....	39
<i>People v. Jones</i> 29 Cal. 4th 1229 (2003) .....	5, 6, 7, 20
<i>People v. Lucas</i> 60 Cal. 4th 153 (2014) .....	47
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> 26 Cal. 4th 398 (2001) .....	21, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Phillips v. Vasquez</i> 56 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Rohan v. Woodford</i> 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	15, 25, 31
<i>Russell v. State</i> 849 So. 2d 95 (Miss. 2003) .....	39
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013).....	51
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	37
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	17, 36
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	36, 37
<i>Sims v. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> 216 Cal. App. 4th 1059 (2013).....	53
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34, 38
<i>State v. Austin</i> 87 S.W. 3d 447 (Tenn. 2002).....	39
<i>State v. Moore</i> 591 N.W.2d 86 (Neb. 1999).....	39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State v. Smith</i> 931 P.2d 1272 (Mont. 1996) .....	39, 42, 57
<i>State v. Sparks</i> 68 So. 3d 435 (La. 2011).....	39
<i>Sweet v. Cupp</i> 640 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Tamalani v. Stewart</i> 249 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. McDonough</i> 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Turney v. Ohio</i> 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	35
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	17, 33, 37
<i>Wooten v. Kirkland</i> 540 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291 .....	4
§ 2253(a).....	4
§ 2254(a).....	3
§ 2254(b) .....	30
§ 2254(b)(1).....	24, 25
§ 2254(b)(1)(A) .....	15, 24
§ 2254(b)(1)(B)(i).....	27
§ 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	16, 26, 28, 29
§ 2254(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 68660 .....	46
§ 68662 .....	7
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 1473 .....	27
§ 1983 .....	53
Fla. Stat.	
§ 27.711 .....	45
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071	
§ 2A.....	45
§ 4.....	46
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Cal. Const. art. VI	
§ 11.....	49
§ 12.....	49
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.630(b)(1)(A).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(5).....	45
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. § 3.851(e)(1), (2) .....	45
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cal. Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, Final Report.....	53, 54, 57
Cal. Supreme Court Policies Regarding Cases Arising from Judgments of Death, Policy 3, § 2-1.....	7
